



December 15, 2022

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of an Amendment increasing funding and extending the duration of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas Fire District #1 for Project Hope. Amendment value is \$11,200.00. Agreement value is now \$47,281.00. Funding is through the University of Baltimore Combating Opioid Overdose through Community-Level_Initiative (COOCLI) Grant.

No County General Funds are involved.

Purpose/Outcome	Amendment to contract to Support one Community Paramedic for	
	Project Hope.	
Dollar Amount	This Amendment will increase the Total Contract value by \$11,200.00,	
and Fiscal Impact	bringing the total contract value to \$47,281.00.	
Funding Source	Funding is reallocated from Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue Project	
	Hope. No County General Funds.	
Duration	The Amendment is effective upon signature and will terminate on	
	12/31/2022	
Previous Board	Previous Board Action on December 16, 2021. 202111216 III.a.iii.,	
Action/Review	September 29, 2022 Agenda item 20220929IV.D.1.	
	ISSUES: 12/13/2022	
Strategic Plan	Improved community safety and health.	
Alignment	2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities.	
Counsel Review	Date of Counsel review: 11/29/2022	
	Name of County Counsel performing review. Kathleen Rastetter	
Procurement	(Please check yes or no for procurement review. If the answer is "no,"	
Review	please provide an explanation.)	
	1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes □ no ⊠	
	2. Item is an IGA.	
Contact Person	Philip Mason-Joyner, Public Health Division Director, 503-742-5956	
Contract No.	10459_02	

BACKGROUND:

Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCHPD) of the Health, Housing & Human ServicesDepartment requests the approval of an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Clackamas Fire District #1 to help support a community paramedic to the Project Hope Program.

This work is part of the Grant Subaward for Combating Opioid Overdose through Community-Level Intervention Initiative (COOCLI).

The Community Paramedic role will continue to provide crucial follow-up visits to opioid overdose survivorsin the home after the emergency medical phase of the call ends. After an assessment is completed, Community Paramedics will provide care coordination between patients and providers and community resource navigation with a focus on treatment and recovery services(detox, inpatient, outpatient, and community-based

Page 2 Staff Report December 15, 2022 Agreement #10459 02

services). Community Paramedics will workwith patients to establish a longer-term plan to prevent future substance use and potential overdose.

The Amendment value is \$11,200.00, bringing the maximum contract value to \$47,281.00. These funds are reallocated from Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue Project Hope funds.

This Agreement is effective upon signature and continues through December 31, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas Fire District for the Project Hope program.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Cook

Rodney A. Cook, Director

Health, Housing, and Human Services

Contract Amendment Health, Housing and Human Services Department

H3S Contract Number 10459	_ Board Agenda Number	N/A (Under \$150,000)		
	and Date			
Division Public Health	Amendment No.	2		
Contractor Clackamas Fire District #1				
Amendment Requested By Philip Mas	son-Joyner			
Changes: ☐ Scope of Services ☐ Contract Time	☐ Contract Budget☐ Other			
Justification for Amendment:				
This amendment is to increase the dollar amount issued to Clackamas Fire District #1, This amendment is effective upon signature and continues through December 31, 2022.				
Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. The County has identified the changes with "bold/italic" font for easy reference.				

AMEND:

- 1. **Term**. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution, and shall expire upon the completion of each and every obligation of the Parties set forth herein, or *November*, *30*, *2022* whichever is sooner.
- 3. **Consideration.** The County agrees to pay Agency, from available and authorized funds, a sum not to exceed *thirty-six thousand eighty-one dollars (\$36,081)* for accomplishing the Work required by this Agreement.

TO READ:

- 1. **Term**. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution, and shall expire upon the completion of each and every obligation of the Parties set forth herein, or *December*, *31*, *2022* whichever is sooner.
- 3. **Consideration.** The County agrees to pay Agency, from available and authorized funds, a sum not to exceed *Forty-seven thousand two hundred eighty one dollars* (\$47,281.00) for accomplishing the Work required by this Agreement.

[signatures on next page]

CLACKAMAS FIRE DISTRICT #1

Intra-Agency Agreement #10459_02 Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

By: Nick & Browns Nick Browne, Fire Chief	CLACKAMAS COUNTY Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair Commissioner: Sonya Fischer Commissioner: Paul Savas Commissioner: Martha Schrader Commissioner: Mark Shull
11/28/22 Date 11300 SE Fuller Rd.	Signing on Behalf of the Board:
Street Address	Tootie Smith, Chair
Milwaukie, OR 97222 City/State/Zip 503-742-2600/	Board of County Commissioners
Phone / Fax	Date
	Approved as to form: Kathleen Rastetter

 $S:\label{lem:contracts-public-health-expense-clackamas-fire-district #1\Project Hope\FY-22-23\Contracts\H3SPHClackamasFire-District #110459_02.doc$

COVER SHEET

☐ New Agreement/Cont	ract
■ Amendment/Change/I	Extension to 10459-02
□ Other	
Originating County Department: Other party to contract/agreeme	Clackamas County Public Health Divison ent: Clackamas Fire District #1
Project Hope. Amendment value is \$11,200.	rnmental Agreement with Clackamas Fire District #1 for .00 bringing the contract maximum value to \$47,281.00. mbating Opioid Overdose through Community-Level eral Funds are involved
After filing please return to:	H3S Directors Office
	☐ County Admin☐ Procurement
If applicable, complete the following:	
Board Agenda Date/Item Numb	er: